20

GUARs DRYLAND, TEXAS RDLLING PLAINS II REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

1. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION
GUAR
TOTAL

2« VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
MISC EXPENSE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
OTHER LABOR
INTEREST ON OPe. CAPo»
SUBTOTAL, PRE=HARVEST

HARVEST CCSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM HAUL
SUBTOTAL., HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
3. BREAKEVEN PRICE, VARIABLE COSTS
4., FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LAND {NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
S« TOTAL COSTS

6« BREAKEVEN PRICE, TOTAL COSTS

UNIT

CWToe

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL «

ACRE

CWT.

CWTe

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

CWToe

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

10.00

0.22
300
4.44
S.61
4,00
2625
0,08

10.00
0,25

4,62
.32
16.00

600

8.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.17
1.00
5,06

1.00
600

1.00
1.00
1.00

VALUE OR
COST

—-50:00
$ 60,00

1.76
3.00
4 044
S 61
12.70
225
02453

$ 30.24

10.00
] e 1S O
$ 11.50
$ 41. 74
€+956

4 .92
532
—-16.00
$ 26.: 25

$ 67.98

11.331

LAND CHARGE USES LANDLORD'"S SHARE OF GROSS 33% LESS 33% OF HARVEST.
PROJECTED 1978

PREPARED BY NORMAN W. BRINTSs TAEX,

VERNON,

TE XAS
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GUAR, DRYLAND», TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS II REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

FUEL ,0IL., FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB. sREP. COSTS

OPERATION NO e DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
L L - L] Lol
MCLDBOARD 68 T™ 3547 DEC 0030 0.154 0.103 0e 63 0.79
PICKUP 172 TON 10 DEC 010 0.125 0.100 0. 30 0«19
CHISEL ™ 3,44 JAN 140 0.250 0167 1.15 1. 56
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JAN 010 0.125 0.100 030 0019
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0030 0.19
TANDEM DISC ™ 3:40 MAR 030 0076 0051 0e 31 0. 38
LISTER=PLNT6R TM 4,36 MAR 1.00 0. 309 0206 1.10 130
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 MAR 0010 0,125 0,100 0,30 0. 19
ROLLING CULT ™ 4,30 APR 1.00 0177 0.118 056 0«60
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 APR 010 0s125 0,100 030 0s19
SAND F IGHTER ™ 4,51 MAY 2000 0250 0167 0072 0e 69
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 MAY 0.10 0125 0100 030 ODel9
LISTER=PLNTER TM 4,36 JUNE 110 0340 Q227 121 1.43
ROLLING CULT TM 4,30 JUNE 1,00 0177 0.118 056 060
PICKUP 1/72 TON 10 JUNE 0,10 0.125 0,100 0,30 0,19
CULTIVATOR 6R TM 3:33 JULY 1.00 0190 0127 0. 80 1.02
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JULY 0,10 0125 0100 00 30 0.19
PICKUP 172 TON 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0100 0e¢ 30 0,19
PICKUP 1/2 TON i0 SEPT 010 _0,-125 0100 _0:30 _0Oe19

TOTALS 3174 2,283 10, 05 1024

LAND CHARGE USES LANDLORD?'S SHARE OF GROSS 33X LESS 33X OF HARVEST.,
PREPARED BY NORMAN We. BRINTS, TAEX, VERNON, TEXAS PROJECTED 1978

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER=== 903006002 600 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 9
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LAND CHARGE USES LANCLORD'S SHARE OF GROSS 33%
PREPARED BY NORMAN W.
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GUAR., IRRIGATED,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTION
GUAR
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED :
MISC EXPENSE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR(IRRIGATION)
OTHER LABOR

INTEREST ON OPe. CAP,
SUBTOTALs PRE=HARVEST
HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM HAUL
SUBTOTALs HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

BREAKEVEN PRICE, VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS

MACHINERY

TRACTORS

IRPIGATION MACHINERY

LAND {(NET RENT)
TOVALNE IXEDRCOSTS

TOTAL COSTS
BREAKEVEN PRICE, TOTAL COSTS

BRINTS,

TAEX»

UNIT

CWTe

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
HOUR
DOL »

ACRE
CWTo

CWTo,

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

CWT,.

VERNON,

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

1000

0.22
3.00
4.51
627
1630
4,00
4,00
22
006G

1000
025

5:06
S.98
15,50
3€.92

TEXAS

TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS II REGION

12.50

8.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
3.39
1.50
2.00
11.28

1.00
12,50

1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00

VALUE OR

casT

-125.00
$ 125.00

1'76
3,00
4,51
627
16030
13.54
500
4,50

]t elOT
% 5695

10.00
———3.13
T LS I

£ 7007
5.606
5.06
598
1550
—-35292
$ 63.46

$ 133.53

10.683

LESS 33X OF HARVEST.

PROJECTED 1978
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GUAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS II REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

FUEL ,OIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB. ¢REP. COSTS

OPERAT ION NO o DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE

0 -GN GD 6 EF OD O B0 4 0 GElan O DD GO0 G 0E G e 4D £ N0 6 0D O oY @Y O BN 5D 3N 50 00 BN WD U0 5RO W o oy o L3211 A3 LT 6Ly - -
MOLDBOARD 6B TM 3,47 JAN 050 0.257 0.171 1. 05 132
CHISEL ™ 3,44 JAN 0«50 0089 0,060 041 0e 56
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JAN 010 0125 0.100 030 0.19
TANDEM DISC ™ 3,40 FEB 1.00 0253 0.168 102 126
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0030 019
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 MAR 0.10 00125 0.100 030 0.19
LISTER=PLNTH6R TM 4,36 APR 100 0.309 0.206 110 1.30
PICKUP 172 TON 10 APR 0.10 0.125 ©0.100 0s30 0«19
ROLLING CULT TM™M 4,30 MAY 1.00 0,177 0.118 Oe 56 0. 60
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 MAY 010 05125 0.100 030 D.19
SAND FIGHTER TM™ 4,51 JUNE 2:00 0250 0.167 0. 72 0.69
LISTER=PLNT6R ™M 4,36 JUNE 140 0+.433 0.289 151S.C 1.82
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JUNE 0«10 0125 0,100 030 019
ROLLING CULT TM 4,30 JULY 1,00 0,177 0,118 0. 56 Oe 60
CULTIVATOR 6R TM B S JULY 1.00 0190 0.127 0«80 1.02
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 06,100 0.30 0.19
wPICKUP 1/2 TON 10 AUG 0.10 0,125 0.100 030 Ce 109
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0«30 0.19
PICKUP 1/2 TON O CAT 010 _0D,125 _0.100 _0:,30 _ 019
TOTALS 3,385 2.424 10.77 11.04

LAND CHARGE USES LANDLORD®S SHARE DOF GROSS 33% LESS 33% OF HARVEST.
PREPARED BY NORMAN Wo. BRINTS. TAEXs VERNON, TEXAS PROJECTED 1978

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER=== 903006302 €50 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10
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HYBRID FORAGE HAY, DRYLANDs, TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS IT REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY COST
1. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTION 3
HAY , TON 45,00 3.00 _135.00
TOTAL $ 135,00
2, VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST %
SEED LBS, 0.24 10.00 2.40
FERT{40=0=0) ACRE 1040 1.00 10.40
MISC EXPENSE ACRE 3.00 1.00 3.00
MACHINFERY ACRE 4,33 1.00 4e33
TRACTORS ACRE 677 100 6e77
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR © 4,00 3.69 14,76
INTEREST CN OP. CAP. DOL. 0.09 8.51 S DAEDY
SUBTOTAL, PRE=HARVEST ‘ : £ LBEAL
HARVEST COSTS $
HARVESTING BALE 065 100.00 __65.00
SUBTOTALs HARVEST £ 65.00
; 5
TOTAL VARIABLE COST $ 107.47
2, BREAKEVEN PRICE. VARIABLE COSTS TON ' : 35.824
4. FIXED COSTS $
MACHINERY ACRE S,13 1.00 5413
TRACTORS ACRE 675 1.00 675
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 19,67 1200 DI e
TOTAL FIXED CQSTS $ 21.5%
5. TOTAL COSTS ‘ : $ 139,02
6« BREAKEVEN PRICE, TOTAL COSTS TON 464340

LAND CHARGE IS 33% OF GROSS LESS 33% OF FERTILIZER AND HARVEST.
PREPARED BY NORMAN We BRINTS, TAEX, VERNON, TEXAS PROJECTED 1978



25

HYBRID FORAGE HAY, DRYLAND, TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS II REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

FUEL ,OIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUBe .REP. COSTS

NPERAT I ON NO » DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE

- oD Er oy M G (04 G5 200 £ 07 W R T G 09 OO @D 6D 039 0D G ) GO 00 GNP 5D (DN O B9 SN S0 G AN d) SO W 00 O G GAD GRS N TN A D G50 U LD R ) R s B e 43 exi
SHREDDER 2R ™ 5,56 DEC 1,00 04595 04397 e 21 169
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 DEC Ole L0 0125 0100 0.30 0.19
TANDEM DISC ™ 6,40 JAN 1.00 0.253 0.168 0. 80 0e83
MOLDBOARD 68 TM 3,47 JAN 0¢30 0.154 0,103 0e¢ 63 Oe 79
CHISEL ™ 3,44 JAN 0.70 0.125 0.083 058 0e7E
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JAN 0¢10 0,125 0,100 Ge30 0.19
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 FEB 0+10 04125 0.100 0¢30 0019
TANDEM DI SC ™™ 4,40 MAR 0:30 0,076 0.051 0. 24 0.25
LISTER=PLNT6R TM 4,36 MAR 1.00 04309 0.206 1'e1l0 1. 30
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 MAR Ola1 00 0l 12650100 0«30 0e19
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 APR 0+10 04125 04100 030 0e19
LISTER=PLNT6R TM 4,36 MAY 1,200 0371 0287 1.32 156
SAND FIGHTER TM 4,51 MAY 1,00 0.125 0.083 036 035
ROLLING CULT TM 4,30 MAY 1l 00 0L 770 0, 118 0. 56 Oe 60
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 MAY 0le101" 0125  0.100 0.30 0.19
CULTIVATOR 6R TM 3533 JUNE 1.00 06190 10127 0e 80 1.02
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JUNE 0010 0.125 0.100 0. 30 019
CULTIVATOR B6R TM 233 TULY 100 0/ 1900 N0 15257 0.80 1.02
PICKUP 1/2 TON 100 JULY 010 0125 De100 0«30 0019
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 AUG Ol 1ORNNDIST 2 5N0)s 1100 N0 T 30 oS
TOTALS 3.691 2.611 1o 11.88

LLAND CHARGE IS 33X OF GROSS LESS 33X OF FERTILIZER AND HARVEST.
PREPARED BY NORMAN We BRINTS, TAEX, VERNON, TEXAS PROJECTED 1978

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER=== 875006002 600 O
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8
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IRISH POTATOES, IRRIGATED, TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS II REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

PRICE CR VALUE OR
UNIT  COST/UNIT QUANTITY cosT
1. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION $
IRISH PCTATOES CWT. 6.00 125.00 750500
TOTAL $ 750,00
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST $
SEED CWT. 10.00 13.00 130.00
FERT(96=120=36) ACRE 60.00 1.00 60.00
HERBICICE ACRE 6.00 1.00 600
INSECT. & FUNGIs ACRE 30.00 1.00 30400
4 MACHINERY ACRE 4,38 1.00 4,38
TRACTORS ACRE 5.56 1.00 5¢56
IRRIGATION MACHINERY: ACRE 55,42 1.00 55442
LABOR( TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 4.00 3e11 12.44
LABOR{IRRIGATION) HOUR 4,00 5.10 20.40
OTHER LABOR HOUR 2.25 025 0.56
INTEREST CN OP. CAP. DOL » 0.09 11197 1 0564
SUBTOTALs PRE=HARVEST $ 335.40
HARVEST COSTS , $
PROCESSEMARKET CWTe 2.00 125.00 250,00
SUBTOTALs HARVEST $ 250,00
TOTAL VARIABLE COST ‘ $ 585,40
3, BREAKEVEN PRICE, VARIABLE COSTS CWT. 4,683
4. FIXED COSTS 3
MACHINERY ACRE 4,78 1.00 4,78
TRACTORS ACRE S5e42 1.00 5462
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 52.70 1.00 52470
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 82.00 1.00 __B82,00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS $ 144490
5. TOTAL COSTS $ 730.30
5. BREAKEVEN PRICE, TOTAL COSTS CWT. S, 842

LAND (NET RENT) BASED ON 1/5 OF GROSS INCOME LESS 1/5 OF FERTILIZER, INSEC”
FUNGIss AND HARVEST.

PREPARED BY NORMAN We BRINTS, TAEX, VERNON, TEXAS PROJECTED 1978



OPERAT

IRISH POTATOES,

10N

PTICKUP
PICKUP
TANDEM
PICKUP

172
1/2

DI SC

172

MOLDBOARD

CHINS (W

TON
TON
TM™
TON
6B TM™M
T™

LISTER=PLNT6R TM
PICKUP 1/2 TON

ROLLING CULT TM
LISTER=PLNTE6R TM™

PICKUP
PICKUP
CULTIV
SICKUP
PICKUP
PICKUP
PICKUP

LAND (NET RENT) BASEC ON 1/5 OF GROSS INCOME LESS 1/5 OF FERTILIZER,

FUNGI

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER===

172
e
ATOR
12
172
L2
) [

TON
TON
6R TM
TON
TON
TON
TON

TOTALS

ITEM

NO .

10
10
4,40
10
3,47
3:44
4,36
10
4,30
4,36
10
10
3,33
10
10
10
i0

ey AND HARVEST.
PREPARED BY NORMAN We

ANNUAL. CAPITAL MONTH

BRINTS,

-

IRRIGATED,
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TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TIMES LABOR MACHINE

II REGION
FUEL »OIL » FIXED
LUB. sREP & COSTS

DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
AUG 0+10 D125 0.100 0¢30 0«19
SEPT 0410 04125 06100 0 30 0.19
DEC 1.00 0.253 0.168 0.80 0.83
DEC 0100 0'e 1125011100 0e 30 0.19
JAN 0.75 0+385 06257 1.57 1.97
JAN 0e25 0.045 0s030 O} 21 0.28
JAN 100 0.309 0,206 1.10 1530
JAN 0«10 0+125 0.100 0o 30 0.19
FEB 12000 0.177 T 0.11E 056 De60
FEB 1.00 00309 0s206 Y0 1.30
FEB 0¢10 0.125 0,100 0«30 0e1G
MAR Ole 10" 02125 0 MiCT Ce 30 0.19
APR 2,00 00381 0.254 1.60 2.04
APR 0¢10 0.125 0+100 0+30 0.19
MAY 0¢10 0e125 04100 0e30 0s19
JUNE 0410 04125 0.100 0«30 0s19
JULY 0.10 _0.,125 _0,100 _L.30 .0s19
3109 2239 9+94 1020

TAEXs

VERNON 4

TEXAS

905006902 650 O

PROJECTED 1978

INSECT.

£



WHEAT

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

DRYL AND,

28

TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS II REGION

1. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTION

WHEAT

GRAZING

TOTAL

2+« VARIABLE COCSTS
PREHARVEST

SEED

FERT({16=20=0)

CROP INSURANCE

INSECTICIDE
MISC EXPENSE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)

INTEREST CN OPs

SUBTOTAL »

HARVEST CCSTS

CUSTOM COMBINE

CUSTOM HAUL

SUBTOTAL»

CAP.

PRE=HARVEST

HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

4, FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LAND (NET RENT)

TOTAL FIXED COSTS

S« TOTAL COSTS

6. NET RETURNS

LAND {NET RENT) BASED ON 33X OF GROSS INCOME LESS 33% OF FERTe»
GOVERNMENY PAYMENT NOT INCLUDED.
PREPARED BY NORMAN W

AND HAUL .

BRINTS,

TAEX,

UNIT

BUe
AUMS

BU .

ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
DOL «

ACRE
BUe

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE .

VERNON,

PRICE OQF

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

225
10.00

4.10
9.00
3,00
3.50
300
4041
4,34
4 .00
0.09

7200
D15

3.9€
9,38
Q.34

TEXAS

18.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2025
23.03

1.00
18.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

VALUE 0OR

CcQosT

40450

Sl Ule 00
€ 50450

4,10
9. 00
3.00
3.50
300
4041
40 34
S.,01

el
$ 42,56

700
T
ST o
$ 52:256

$ -] 76

396

9,38
934
5 AENGr
$ 74,93

INSECT,.

PROJECTED 1978

HAT



WHEAT,

DRYL AND

29

TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

II REGION

FUEL . OIL » FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUBssREP., COSTS
OPERAT ION NOe DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
CHISEL ™ 3,44 JUNE 1.00 0.179 0.119 0. 82 1e11
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0,100 0«30 0.19
CHISEL HLM 1,79 JULY 1,00 0,156 0,104 1.19 2.73
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JULY 0410 04125 04100 0«30 0.19
CHISEL HLM 1,79 AUG 1.00 0.156 0.104 1.19 o3
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 AUG 0+10 00125 0,100 0e 30 0.19
GRAIN DRILL HLM 1,93 SEPT 1.00 0262 06175 1.97 4452
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 SEPT 010 00125 0.100 0.30 0,19
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 OcCT DR HORR ORI 2580 1100 0e30 019
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 NOV 010" Ds125 0100 0.30 019
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 DEC 0e10 0.125 06100 0e 30 0.19
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 JAN 010 0.125 0100 0e320 0.19
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 FEB Dls10" D125/ 0100 0. 30 0.19
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 MAR 0¢10 06125 04100 030 0.19
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 APR 0l 0RO 2 SN0 100 0e30 0e19
PICKUP 1/2 TON 10 MAY 0laili0F 10l 258 N 05 (1t0 0 0 LIHI0 10sS

TOTALS 2258l e .02 B.76 13,34

LAND (NET RENT)

AND H

AUL »

BASED ON 33% OF GROSS INCOME LESS 33% OF FERTes INSECT.
GOVERNMENT PAYMENT NOT INCLUDED.

PREPARED BY NORMAN W,

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER===

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

BRINTS, TAEXs, VERNON,

5

TEXAS

76 006002 600 O

PROJECTED 1978

HARVEST



